

800 West Pacific Coast Highway Long Beach, CA 90806-5299 Telephone: (562) 435-3411 TTY: (562) 590-8588 FAX: (562) 495-1447

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CONTACT: J. McCarthy, President & CEO (562) 435-3411 Ext. 222

GOODWILL NAMES COMMUNITY LEADERS TO ITS BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Long Beach, CA – Goodwill, Serving the People of Southern Los Angeles County recently named two community leaders to its board of trustees: Mr. Mike Murray, and Mr. Ardel Guillamas Avelino. Their individual and combined expertise is significant to continuing and growing Goodwill's mission to provide education, skill development and job opportunities for people with barriers to employment.

Murray worked for GTE/Verizon for over thirty-five years, starting in Operations as a departmental clerk, and advancing to positions from Public & External Affairs, Philanthropic Program evaluator, and managing grant requests submitted to GTE. His most recent position prior to retirement was Director of Government & External Affairs, with Verizon in Long Beach and Southern California.

Murray has held numerous leadership positions in Long Beach, including Chairman of the Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce; President of Better Learning After School Today; President of Leadership Long Beach; co-Chair of the Long Beach 10-Year Plan to Prevent and End Homelessness (adopted 2010), Chairman, US VETS Long Beach Business Advisory Council, President of the Long Beach Education Foundation, and United Cambodian Community Board.

Avelino is a Registered Nurse and is currently the Senior Director for St. Mary Medical Center, with administrative oversight of clinic operations. He has vast knowledge and extensive experience in the realms of quality, compliance, patient experience, program management and clinical operations.

Avelino has served on various clinical and operational leadership roles for the past 15 years, exclusively at St. Mary Medical Center and is a member of the honor society of nursing. He is a proudgraduate of Long Beach City College'nursing program where he also served as adjunct faculty for nearly tenyears; teaching critical care and leadership.

Goodwill SOLAC is a nonprofit organization that transforms donated goods into job training, education and placement services for individuals with barriers to employment. Goodwill SOLAC serves 24 cities and communities throughout Southern Los Angeles County.

###